GEH Group actively manages its product mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

165

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

39.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
39.5 INSURANCE-RELATED RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Market and credit risk (continued)
(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables constant.  The correlation of
variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate fair value and/or amortised cost of financial assets, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis.  The movements in these variables are non-linear.

The impact on profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are recorded in the
income statement, and changes in valuation of insurance contract liabilities.  The impact on equity represents the impact on profit after
tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets held in Shareholders’ Funds.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Impact on profi t after tax Impact on equity
$ million 2013 2012 2013 2012

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (86.6) (117.3) (160.7) (214.2)
–100 basis points 35.4 49.0 118.5 157.8

(b) LTRFDR
+10 basis points 12.9 16.9 12.9 16.9
–10 basis points (13.5) (17.5) (13.5) (17.5)

(c) Foreign currency
Market value of assets in foreign currency +5% 13.7 13.3 78.5 51.2
Market value of assets in foreign currency –5% (13.7) (13.3) (78.5) (51.2)

(d) Equity
Market indices +20%

STI 13.8 14.6 54.9 34.9
KLCI 0.8 0.4 23.9 16.9

Market indices –20%
STI (13.8) (14.6) (54.9) (34.9)
KLCI (0.8) (0.4) (23.9) (16.9)

(e) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (197.1) (204.3) (241.7) (249.2)
Spread –100 basis points 230.3 241.0 278.6 290.0

(f) Alternative investments (1)

Market value of all alternative investments +10% 14.6 15.9 35.5 22.5
Market value of all alternative investments –10% (14.6) (15.9) (35.5) (22.5)

(1) Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables is enhanced from previous year to more accurately estimate
the change in asset value due to changes in interest rate and credit spread.  Comparative figures have been revised using the new
computation method.

166

OCBC Annual Report 2013

40.  FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES CLASSIFICATION
GROUP

$ million
Held for
 trading

Designated
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Loans and
receivables/